
 

 

 

 

City Manager’s Office: 

1. The naming of the Kingsgate area to Evergreen Hill seems much too associated with one employer 
in this general area. I would like to propose calling the area Kirkwood, to recognize its proximity to 
Woodinville and also it keeps it more neutral. I think there should be more input on naming this 
area and that Evergreen Hill is not appropriate. 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion to change the current name of the Evergreen Hill 
Neighborhood Association to Kirkwood.  You may be aware that the name Evergreen Hill 
Neighborhood Association was established in 2011 by the neighborhood association, following the 
2011 annexation of the Kingsgate neighborhood in to the City.  In Kirkland, neighborhood 
associations form as independent entities from the City.  Associations create their own by‐laws and 
can initiate a process to name itself differently than what the City’s Comprehensive Plan identifies as 
a particular neighborhood name.  For information about the Evergreen Hill Neighborhood 
Association see the City’s web site (or go to www.kirklandwa.gov and search Evergreen Hill 
Neighborhood). 

The name Kingsgate was originally established in King County and is used in the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan. Although the window to submit “private amendments” to the Comprehensive 
Plan has closed for 2014, there are three other options you could consider for changing the name in 
the City’s Comprehensive Plan.   

 Consider this issue when the Kingsgate neighborhood plan is updated – date to be determined 
following the current update of the Comprehensive Plan. 

 Submit a proposal the next time there is an opportunity for a “Private Amendment Request” to 
amend the comprehensive plan.  This will probably be in late 2015 for consideration during the 
2016 comprehensive plan update, but the date has not been official determined. 

 Work with a broad group of neighbors, including the official neighborhood association and arrive 
at a proposal that could be submitted to the City Council.  The Council could then direct staff to 
change the name during the next available update process, which happens only once per year.  

2. The Totem Lake Urban Center is a busy place that is full of opportunities.  Does the City have a 
strategy in place to invest in this area and work with local property owners to encourage them to 
invest? 

Response: The City has for several years undertaken a Totem Lake Action Plan that resulted from 
symposiums with businesses and neighborhood representatives in 2010 and 2012 as well as 
recommendations from an Urban Land Institute panel. Accomplishments include the purchase of the 
Cross Kirkland Corridor (CKC), the master plans for Totem Lake and the CKC, projects that addressed 
flooding events, providing more flexibility in development standards, and improved circulation (120th 
completion). We will be embarking on a Totem lake Action Plan for 2015‐16 and will launch it with a 
symposium early in 2015.  

The City Economic Development Office continues to work with major property owners with plans to 
redevelop or enlarge developments (Totem Square Totem Lake Malls, Evergreen Hospital) and also 
to attract development to Totem Lake through promotional brochures, outreach to manufacturing 
trade groups and responses to requests for proposals for state and federal projects. 
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3. Even in a busy place like Totem Lake, there is a lot of empty retail, what other types of uses have 
been considered for the area.  I recently heard a presentation about the Maker movement and the 
concept of mixed‐use residential with very small scale manufacturing.  Has this ever been 
considered for parts Totem Lake? It might work great with Lake Washington Institute of Technology. 

Response: Having experienced double digit vacancy rates during the recession, the City has revised 
codes to encourage a variety of uses in space that was previously restricted to retail. Vacant first 
floor space city‐wide is in the high 6% to low 7% range. We also have helped out by suspending 
change of use transportation impact fees which are often a barrier to entry for small business. The 
Makers Movement is one that we are well aware of and hope to bring to Totem Lake. 
Manufacturing jobs can provide a family wage and help the City meet employment goals set by the 
Puget Sound Regional Council. Already, we have worked to attract workbench businesses (small‐
scale manufactures in the rear of a building, and retail in the front) to the Cross Kirkland Corridor 
two breweries ‐‐ one in Totem Lake, have come to Kirkland and we hope there will be more to follow. 
The Planning Commission is considering relaxing restrictions on expanding manufacturing in the 
Parmac area (SW quadrant Totem Lake) of Kirkland which also should help to attract makers 
businesses. Finally, many of the programs at Lake Washington Institute of Technology are focused 
on training workers for makers businesses. 

4. LWIT is a great amenity, what is planned there and how can it be better integrated into Totem Lake? 

Response: LWIT is focused on practical, industry‐focused workforce training. 97% of the programs at 
LWIT align with in demand careers. For example, LWIT trains many of the employees that are hired 
by auto retail and auto service businesses, and Evergreen Health and other health providers ‐‐ major 
business clusters in Totem Lake. This is why the Planning Commission is looking at including LWIT in 
the Totem Lake Urban Center along with LWIT’s need for transit, a benefit of locating in the Urban 
Center.  

LWIT has recently added a Bachelor’s Degree in Applied Design (video‐gaming, etc.), Applied Health, 
and Transportation and Logistics Management. LWIT applied for State funds for a new building to 
house the popular and affordable Applied Design program and other programs this past session but 
was denied. It plans to return in 2016 and seek funds once again, which the City supports. The 
building would sit in front of the existing East Building, filling a large empty space, and also bringing 
the building entrance to the grade of the parking lot, thereby alleviating some accessibility issues.  

5. Each Urban Center on the Eastside seems to fill a particular niche and have a certain character. 
What niche do you envision Totem Lake filling for our community and the greater eastside? 

Response: The Totem Lake Urban Center has several business clusters – health, manufacturing 
(including aerospace), and auto retailing. All are strong, some are collaborative, and all contribute to 
a vibrant economy. What is missing and what the City is trying to rectify is a sense of place and a 
way to tie these disparate uses together and circulate among them. Better wayfinding, development 
of the Cross Kirkland Corridor, and better access off of 405 are ways that the City is hoping to make 
Totem Lake easier to navigate. Incentivizing housing and adding amenities (like the Totem Lake 
Park) in some areas, will make it a more livable neighborhood that is attractive to private 
investment. 

   



 

 

Fire: 

6. Status of getting a Fire Station in the northern area that is east of I‐405. 

Response: The City of Kirkland is currently focusing on siting a fire station specifically targeted to 
improve response times to the Finn Hill and Juanita areas of the City. This station siting project was 
initiated by the fire district responsible for fire and EMS service delivery to these areas prior to 
annexation in 2011. The District’s project contemplated closing station 25 on Juanita Drive and 
station 24 on 84th Avenue NE and building a new station in a better location.  A large majority of the 
funding for this station came from the fire district. Through an interlocal agreement with the fire 
district, the City of Kirkland took over the project in June 2011. The City of Kirkland performed a 
Standard of Coverage and Deployment Plan (SOCDP) prior to completing the agreed upon station 
siting and construction project based on the current fire department strategic plan 
recommendations and the desire to ensure the current station siting project and any future fire 
station siting decisions looked at the City as a whole,. The SOCPD was completed earlier this year. 
The SOCPD recommended retaining Station 25 on Juanita Drive and placing the new station in the 
general vicinity of NE 132nd Street and 100th Avenue NE and moving the current fire station #27 
east of I‐405.  The City Council is currently focusing on the new station near NE 132nd and 100th 
(referred to as the “dual station model”) and the station siting will be the subject of their November 
18 study session.  Completion of the dual fire station project will: 1) Alleviate a large volume of calls 
responded to by the firefighters from fire station #27 and 2) Make it possible to move fire station 
#27 from its current location to a further east location without leaving a response time gap to the 
west of a relocated fire station #27. The relocation of fire station #27 east of I‐405 will be considered 
once a new station is operational. 

7. What is being done to locate Kirkland Firefighters in the VACANT fire station on 144th St uphill from 
the Safeway store? We in our area are NOT receiving critical, quality FAST response as we used to 
receive. Perhaps you NEEED TO revisit the enormous numbers of people that are without this 
service. One looking into Kirkland Council decisions wonders why FINN HILL is getting all the new 
services. THINK. SERVE your constituents. 

Response: The City of Kirkland responded to Woodinville Fire and Rescue (WFR) closing of fire 
station #34 located on NE 144th Street, in June 2011, by placing a fire engine and 9 additional 
firefighters at Kirkland fire station #27 located at 11210 NE 132nd Pl. The purpose of adding these 
resources to fire station #27 was to increase capacity and availability to respond to the area formerly 
responded to from WFR station #34 while maintaining the dispatching of Kirkland fire units mostly 
within the City of Kirkland. While fire and EMS response is not the same as it was prior to WFR 
closing of fire station #34, the majority of the Kingsgate, Totem Lake and Evergreen neighborhoods 
are responded to within a four minute travel time from fire station #27. As Kirkland’s Fire Chief, I can 
assure you the quality and professionalism of the emergency fire and medical service received from 
the Kirkland Fire Department meets or exceeds the quality of service received from WFR.  

Parks and Community Services: 

8. Progress on locating new park land or improving our existing parks (Kingsgate and South Norway). 

Response: Our updated Park, Recreation, and Open Space (PROS) Plan identifies the need for 
additional neighborhood parks in the neighborhood.  Funding for park acquisition and improvements 
to Kingsgate and S. Norway Hill parks will be considered as part of the City’s update to its capital 
improvement plan in 2015. 



 

 

9. Please improve the drainage of the soccer field at 132nd Square Park. 

Response: Playfield improvements to 132nd Square Park, including drainage improvements, are 
currently funded in the Parks’ Capital Plan and will be completed within the next two years.  For 
more information, contact Michael Cogle at mcogle@kirklandwa.gov or (425) 587‐3310. 

10. How budget decision(s) concerning Human Services spending is determined. (person thought the 
money should go to safety projects instead) 

Response: The City has been committed to working with community organizations to address the 
basic needs of our most needy citizens for many years.  One of the City Council’s identified goals is 
“To support a regional coordinated system of human services designed to meet the basic needs of 
our community and remove barriers to opportunity.”  Funding for human services‐related activities 
takes many forms and is considered carefully by the City Manager and City Council during each 
biennial budget process.  Funding distributed to human service agencies is recommended to the 
Council by the Human Services Advisory Committee, and group of citizen volunteers appointed by the 
Council. 

11. My children play baseball for JHS and through a local summer club team.  There seems to be a 
shortage of practice and playing fields within the Kirkland city limits for kids beyond Little League.  
How can we ensure that Kamiakin Middle School's baseball field is maintained so as to provide a 
place to practice and/or play games?  Does the city plan to improve Lee Johnson Field so that there 
are fewer rain outs ‐ that is, does the city plan to turf the field? 

Response: The fields at Kamiakin Middle School are currently the responsibility of the Lake 
Washington School District.  Field maintenance is completed by the LWSD as resources allow, and 
there is a heavy reliance upon volunteers as well.  The City has set aside funds from the 2012 Park 
Levy for future City‐LWSD partnerships, and Kamiakin would be a candidate for City 
investment.  Regarding Lee Johnson Field, the City does have future plans to install synthetic turf but 
the project is currently not funded. 

Planning:  

12. What’s up with the TL mall?  As part of this question, what land use policies does Kirkland have to 
encourage the sale or redevelopment of property? Such as TL mall, old ARCO station, old Jack‐In‐
the‐Box, closed Albertsons. 

Response: The owners of the mall have indicated that they are interested in moving forward with 
redevelopment in the near future. They will be visiting Kirkland during the week of November 17, at 
which time we will discuss their plans and get a better idea of their interests.  

There is nothing the City can really do to encourage property owners to sell their properties. There 
are two primary ways that the City can encourage redevelopment. The first is to establish zoning 
that allows sufficient development potential to make it worthwhile for an owner to redevelop. This 
only works, however, if there is sufficient market demand for the type of development encouraged 
by zoning. It also requires that the owner view the redevelopment as beneficial in comparison with 
the current development. From the City’s perspective, it’s also important that the zoning regulations 
ensure that redevelopment provides the community benefits that the public desires.  

The second technique is for the City to participate financially in constructing public improvements 
that would otherwise be the responsibility of the developer, for example road improvements.  This 
technique is accomplished by enacting a development agreement that establishes the terms and 
conditions to which the City and developer agree.  With this technique, it’s also important for the 



 

 

City to ensure that the redevelopment will generate sufficient additional tax revenues to justify the 
City’s investment in public improvements while still providing a positive revenue stream to the City.  

13. The Kingsgate commercial area is a vibrant neighborhood commercial hub that represents many of 
the ideas that have been discussed in the comp plan update, but it could sure use some attention to 
make it even more desirable, such as: 

 Re purposing NE 144th to be more about bikes and peds, and less about just cars 

 Providing better public spaces for all the density in the area 

 Working with commercial property owners to invest and upgrade properties in the area 

Response: Thank you for your comment.  We will take these ideas into consideration with the 
Comprehensive Plan update that is now in process and in the development of the Kingsgate 
Neighborhood Plan. 

14. The Arco station on 116 Place NE and NE 124 has been vacant for ages. What's going on there? 

Response: There are no current permit applications for that site. 

Police: 

15. Pan‐handing law, is it possible? 

Response: A panhandling law would be possible here in Kirkland, but it would require a new section 
to the Kirkland Municipal Code (KMC) to be enacted by the Council. There is currently no state law 
(RCW) prohibiting panhandling. There are many cities in the state that have current panhandling 
regulations that a new KMC could be modeled after. With that said, panhandling in the city has not 
been a significant problem for the Police Department. We receive very few complaints from citizens 
and at any given time there may only be 2 to 5 panhandlers actively on city streets. Over the past 
two years, Patrol officers have responded to approximately 20 panhandling calls for service, with the 
majority of these being on private property. These incidents were almost all handled with a warning 
given or a trespass warning letter given to the panhandler. 

16. I see Kirkland police on main arterials citing vehicles for traffic violations, but I NEVER see the police 
drive through our neighborhoods, which was an issue when we were in unincorporated King 
County. Do Kirkland police drive through neighborhoods as part of their patrol duties? If not, why 
not?  Having their presence in neighborhoods is just as important to me as issuing traffic citations. 

Response: The vast majority of our traffic enforcement is done on the main arterials in the city 
because this is where the majority of our collisions, including serious injury collisions occur.  We 
instruct our traffic and patrol officers to educate drivers and enforce all traffic laws with their 
emphasis on collisions causing violations which have been identified through data 
analysis.  Collision‐causing traffic violations can include, but are not limited to, speeding, following 
too closely, inattention to driving, failure to yield right of way and failing to stop at stop signs or 
signals.  We also encourage citizens to call either our Police Department Traffic Unit Sergeant (425‐
587‐3493) or Police Department Dispatch Center (NORCOM) non‐Emergency line (425‐577‐5656) to 
report a specific traffic complaint or traffic complaint zone.  A priority for all of our officers is to 
actively work these traffic complaint zones as well as all school zones throughout the city.  We 
purposely instruct our officers to respond to specific community input and/or concerns and work 
these areas as well as conducting their routine patrols.  This is captured in our records management 
data system as “Directed Patrols” and for this year (2014) we have over 1,200 directed 



 

 

patrols.  Many of these directed patrols are in the neighborhoods and on smaller streets within the 
city limits.   

Additionally, the philosophy of our Police Department and our training program includes a strong 
emphasis on presence (being seen) and community involvement.  This community involvement for 
our officers includes routinely patrolling and getting to know all areas of the districts they are 
assigned to.  This includes driving through all of the neighborhoods in their districts and interacting 
with the citizens and business owners in these areas.  You may not always see an officer driving 
through your neighborhood because much of this is done during night shifts as officers’ patrol these 
neighborhoods looking for anything that may be suspicious. 

17. Policy/laws regarding unloading of cars from trailer parked in traffic lanes of busy streets. 

Response: The specific law that covers parking in a traffic lane is RCW 46.61.570 which prohibits 
stopping, standing or parking in a marked traffic lane.  However, sub‐section (c) of this code section 
states; “Park a vehicle, whether occupied or not, except temporarily for the purpose of and while 
actually engaged in the loading or unloading property or passengers”.  Car haulers parked in the 
center two way left turn lanes, unloading or loading vehicles, in front of the various car dealerships 
has been an issue we have handled several times in the past.  Because most of the car dealerships do 
not have a convenient unloading zone for these large trucks, we have allowed them to utilize the left 
turn lane to actively load or unload these vehicles.  As long as the vehicles are being actively moved 
on and off these trucks in a safe manner, we have allowed these trucks to park in the two way left 
turn lanes under the provisions of the above mentioned RCW section.  Officers will respond to these 
calls for service and will observe the situation and normally remind the driver to be cautious and 
finish loading or unloading as soon as possible.  In this way, we are able to keep traffic moving safely 
and not hinder the important deliveries to the many dealerships we have here in Kirkland.  

Public Works: 

18. It's great to see the progress on the Cross Kirkland Corridor, with the north terminal point at Slater 
Ave NE & NE 124th St. Unfortunately, this is a really difficult area for Evergreen Hill trail users to 
traverse because of the steep hill, the numerous lanes, the fast‐moving vehicular traffic, and the 
lack of a stop light at the NE 126th Pl crossing which is frequented by large commercial vehicles. 

There's some kind of unmaintained trail near NE 126th Pl & 128th Ln NE that seems to go all the 
way up to either NE 129th Ct or NE 128th Pl. If the city could clear and pave it, it would be an 
aesthetic and safe connector between Evergreen Hill and the CKC. I have submitted a Kirkland 
Capital Improvement Project suggestion for this, and I'd like to get an idea as to what priority 
Evergreen Hill residents would give it. 

Response: These are exactly the types of connections we are looking for as we move forward with 
the development of the Cross Kirkland Corridor.  The community vision is to make the trail as 
accessible as possible to all of Kirkland’s residents.  We will check out this alignment and see if it’s 
viable to be built out as a trail.  If so, it may be a potential Neighborhood Safety Program project.  
Kari Page, Cross Kirkland Corridor Coordinator, will contract you to get more information.  
KPage@kirklandwa.gov (425‐587‐3011). 

 
   



 

 

19. How to give input on traffic light flows at 3 major intersections: 
a. SB 132nd NE/Slater to EB NE 124th (better, but still bad) 
b. SB Willows Road to EB NE 124th or SB Willows 
c. Breaking up the flow on SB 132nd NE between NE 132nd and NE 124th so residents can safely exit 
NE 128th and NE 129th. 

Response:  Please contact Chuck Morrison at (425) 587‐3868 or cmorrison@kirklandwa.gov.  Chuck 
is the engineer in charge of traffic signal timing.  He’s been working on these intersections and would 
be happy to discuss them with you.  In some cases, during peak periods there is just too much traffic 
for the intersection to handle without creating backups.  Also conditions are affected by the state of 
traffic on I‐405.   

20. Status of possible plastic bag ban. 

Response: On October 7, the City Council indicated support for a plastic bag ban ordinance similar to 
the Issaquah/Seattle model that bans single‐use plastic bags and requires retailers to charge a 
minimum of five cents for each large paper bag. Staff will be presenting policy options to the City 
Council in January and February in anticipation of adopting an ordinance in 2015. 

21. It would be great if the Department of Transportation could put in a new right turn Lane at 116 
Place NE and NE 124th. Now it takes forever going from Ne 132 to Ne 124th 

Response:  I think you are asking about the southbound approach on 116th NE at NE 124th.  We have 
looked at converting the rightmost lane (currently it has through and right turning traffic) to a right 
turn only lane.  This would require making what is now the rightmost left turn only lane into a left 
turn and through lane.  When we analyze this it looks like backups would be larger with the change 
than they are under the current situation. 

We can take another look, maybe there is a way to make a change that would help the problem you 
are pointing out and not cause more congestion elsewhere.  

22. What is the process to get street lights installed?  Since we incorporated we were told that 
streetlights would be installed on 140th.  There are two streetlights on a road that stretches 3/4 of a 
mile.  With one walking elementary (Muir, No bus) and students walking to the middle school and 
high school bus stops along this dark road we need multiple street lights. My neighbors on 129th 
Place would also like one installed on our dead end.  It is extremely dark and has been used as a 
'run‐through' for thieves. 

Response: We can check this out.  If there are existing poles, it’s relatively easy to install new lights 
on them.  On the other hand installing new poles is often very expensive and would be a capital 
project that would have to be compete against other projects.  We also check with neighbors before 
installing lights because sometimes there are people who object strongly to new street lights, but 
usually their concerns can be mitigated by shielding the lights, etc.   

23. The Kingsgate/Evergreen Hill neighborhood is quite convenient for biking, walking and 
transit.  What could be done to encourage people to take advantage of the existing infrastructure 
and services? And also it would be great if investments, some small and some large, could be made 
to make this even better. 

Response: Great question and comment.  If a few more people could take advantage of walking, 
biking and transit, many of the auto related problems could be eased.   

Some small changes could include better wayfinding signing, programs that give people incentives 
for trying something new like the Kirkland Green trips program and other ideas that make people 



 

 

aware of their options such as maps.  Bigger changes would be more bicycle friendly streets, 
improved crosswalks and more sidewalk connections.  All of these concepts are in the draft 
Transportation Master Plan that is part of the Comprehensive Plan update.   

Council had a chance to review the draft plan on October 21 and video from that meeting is 
available on the City website. 

24. We just witnessed another near miss collision at the bottom of Kingsgate hill the other day 
(intersection of NE 132 and Totem Lake Blvd.). Cars are so frantic to turn left onto westbound NE 
132, they ignore cars coming straight down the hill who have the green light right of way. Can 
something be done to adjust the timing of the light so this doesn't happen?  

Response: See the answer to question 19 above. Please contact Chuck Morrison (425) 587‐3868 or 
cmorrison@kirklandwa.gov . Chuck is the engineer in charge of traffic signal timing.   

25. SITUATION: Unsafe pedestrian conditions for children and vulnerable adults along 117th Pl/ 119th 
Ave NE in Kirkland, WA. This street is located between two Elementary schools; Woodmoor 
Elementary and Robert Frost Elementary and Northshore Junior High school where children must 
walk from this neighborhood location to these schools. In addition there are adult family homes, 
two day care centers and a preschool located along 117 Pl/ 119th Ave NE creating pedestrian 
populations at risk due to speeding cars.  

BACKGROUND: Pertinent background information to this situation includes the following: 

•  For years the street; 117h Pl which becomes 119th Ave NE in Kirkland, Wa has been identified by 
Kirkland residents as having a problem with speeding as well as drivers not stopping for 
pedestrians in crosswalks.  

•  This speeding issue was verified by a traffic study that the City of Kirkland conducted on 119th 
Avenue between NE 149th and 150th on July 18 through the 24th of 2014. Out of the 9,896 
vehicles counted that week, 30 percent were driving 30 mph and greater. Looking at 
southbound traffic alone, 36 percent were driving 30 mph or more. The numbers show that 
overall 76 percent of the drivers exceeded 25 MPH; isolating southbound traffic, that number is 
81 percent.  

•  Per Chris Barringer, JD, Chief of Staff at the King County Sheriff's Office; there were six accidents 
in the 14500 block of 119th Avenue NE. Per Melody Beath, Kirkland Police Records, there were 
155 tickets issued between the dates of 1/1/13‐11/3/14.  

•  Recent incidents occurring during the time that elementary school children were actively 
walking home from school:  

o  Fatality of a man in a crosswalk secondary to the car not stopping for this man while in a 
crosswalk along 119th Pl and NE 144th St. This accident occurred Sept. 2014 at 3:30pm.  

o  Road rage incident 117th Pl. N.E. and 142nd on June 4 at 3:45pm.  

ASSESSMENT: The lack of capital traffic safety improvements along 117th PL NE/ 119th Ave NE in 
Kirkland, WA has contributed to an unsafe walking environment for vulnerable populations; school 
children attending three different schools located off this street, where children must walk to school 
and elderly from 6 adult family homes located off 117th Pl/ 119th Ave NE. In addition, joggers, 
mothers walking with strollers, skateboarders, and others who frequently use 117th PL NE/ 119th 
Ave NE are at risk from speeding drivers and lack of driving attention at crosswalks. 

The following is the City of Kirkland’s own threshold for Phase 2 traffic intervention 
(http://www.kirklandwa.gov/depart/Public_Works/Transportation_and_Traffic/NTCP_how.htm) 



 

 

Average daily traffic volumes of at least 200 but less than 5,000 vehicles per day. Where speed is an 
issue, 15% of the vehicles must be exceeding the posted speed limit by at least 5 miles per hour as 
determined by speed studies, roadway characteristics such as hills, curves and sight distance. The 
city of Kirkland’s thresholds for traffic intervention and the City’s own recent traffic studies on 117th 
PL NE/ 119th Ave NE in Kirkland, Wa show that this roadway meets the criteria for capital traffic 
safety improvements. 

RECOMMENDATION: Request 2 Solar Powered Radar Speed Signs along 117th PL NE/ 119th Ave NE 
in Kirkland, WA. 

The solar powered sign estimated cost is $3‐$4,000 per unit plus installation per Kathy Robertson, 
with Kirkland's vendor of preference is RU2 systems, Fast 250." 

I appreciate the opportunity to express my concerns for the safety of my neighborhood.  I would like 
to have the City Council consider the regulation and diversion of traffic along NE 132nd Street, East 
of 132nd Park.  We have lived in a neighborhood just off NE 132nd Street since 2000 and have 
recently seen some dramatic changes to the traffic along this stretch of road.  Much of the traffic is 
now commuters from other areas heading down to Willows Road. Our concerns are twofold:  1)  
Safety ‐ the posted speed is 25 MPH and kids play right along the road; cars using this as their 
"highway" travel closer to 40 MPH and higher.   2)  Congestion ‐ the heavy volume at peak hours 
have left residents such as ourselves nearly without means of access to NE 132nd.  I would like to 
strongly suggest the use of speed bumps, as in other residential areas in Kirkland, as a means of 
diverting traffic to main arterials, keeping speed down, and providing safety to the neighborhood 
children. 

Response: Staff has been working with neighbors from the High Woodlands area since June of this 
year.  Data on speeding has been collected and was shared with neighbors along with a signing plan 
that neighbors endorsed.  The signs on that plan have been installed.  Also, the Kirkland Police Traffic 
Unit has been active in the neighborhood meetings and has been patrolling the area.  

The City Manager’s proposed budget includes $50,000 for traffic calming in the Kingsgate 
neighborhood and this should be adequate to install permanent radar speed signs and additional 
markings.  The proposed striping is designed to help the road feel narrower, which has worked well 
in other neighborhoods to calm traffic.  A letter explaining the marking plan is being sent to 
residents near the 117th Pl NE/119th Pl NE/119th Ave NE corridor and we’d like to hear any 
comments on the proposed plan. 

Also, we are soliciting interest from those in the neighborhood who would like to be part of a 
working group for evaluating additional traffic calming measures.  This is also explained in the letter 
that is being sent to residents. 

If you would like more information, please contact Kathy Robertson at krobertson@kirklandwa.gov 
or call her at (425) 587‐3870. You can also contact Jim Eagan, the High Woodlands Homeowners 
Association president. 

26. In High Woodlands, when will permanent flasher speed reminders be installed along 119th NE St 
(near the recent fatal accident location and about the bottom of the long hill just north of NE 145th 
St? The portable flash trailer was successful even in slowing down double‐length buses; however, 
the trailer was only located then repositioned for a duration of 2 weeks. Come on‐‐‐THINK‐‐ not 
enough has been done to slow down the speed and volume of commuters traveling through our 
neighborhood. Bothell does speed bumps‐‐why not try it?  

Response: Please see the answer to the preceding question.  


